## The Corporation of the City of Kenora

### By-Law Number 55 - 2010

# A By-Law to Establish and Lay Out A Highway within the City of Kenora, in the District of Kenora

#### Whereas :

- 1. The lands affected by this By-law were acquired by the City for the purpose of a highway;
- 2. The lands hereinafter described have been and are used and form part of a public highway known as Woods Drive, Part of Autumnwood Drive, Part of Silverstone Drive, South Park Drive, Pine Ridge Drive, Woodfield Drive

**Now Therefore:** The Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. That the lands described in Schedule "A" be and the same are established and laid out as a public highway to be known as Woods Drive, part of Autumnwood Drive (per Schedule A to this By-law), Silverstone Drive, part of South Park Drive (per Schedule A to this By-law), Pine Ridge Drive, Woodfield Drive.
- 2. That this By-Law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-Law Read A First And Second Tim This 15<sup>th</sup> Day of March, 2010.

By-Law Read A Third And Final Tim This 15<sup>th</sup> Day of March, 2010.

## The Corporation of the City of Kenora

Leonard P. Compton, Mayor

Heather L. Kasprick, Deputy Clerk